(1) Agor, Expo Indus, Norexpo and Performance were combined through a simplified merger with Sepelcom  that was renamed GL events Exhibitions.
(2) Sepel, 46.25%-held and over which GL events exercises financial and operational control, is fully consolidated.
(3) Première Vision, 49%-held and over which GL events exercises financial and operational control, is fully consolidated.
(4) Consolidated for the first time in 2010
(5) Deconsolidated in 2010
EM: Equity-accounting method
FC: Full consolidation

The following companies were consolidated for the first time or deconsolidated in 2010:

Subsidiaries Date of consolidation or deconsolidation

• Ovation +
• Sté exploitation Hôtel Salomon de Rothschild
• Sté exploitation Palais Brongniart
• GL events PVT
• GL Litmus events
• New Affinity
• Top Gourmet
• Première Vision

• Acquired on 1 January 2010
• Accounted for using the equity method on 1 July 2010
• Consolidated for first time on 1 July 2010
• Created on 1 July 2010
• Created on 1 July 2010
• Acquired on 1 July 2010
• Acquired on 1 January 2010
• Acquisition on 17 December 2010 of an additional 24.5% stake

Because the above items do not have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements, no pro forma
information is provided.

� GL events   � Registration document 2010 � 86

PARENT COMPANY ACCOUNTS

NOTE 4 SEGMENT REPORTING

REVENUE

OPERATING PROFIT

(€ thousands) 31/12/10   31/12/09

Events services 27,641 18,482

Venue management and events 21,110 26,994

 TOTAL GROUP 48,751   45,476

OTHER SEGMENT INFORMATION

EVENT SERVICES

 (€ thousands) 31/12/10   31/12/09

Investments 29,582 15,801

Allowances and reversals of depreciation
and amortisation 17,811 16,310

VENUE MANAGEMENT AND EVENTS

(€ thousands) 31/12/10   31/12/09

Investments 12,858 21,174

Allowances and reversals of depreciation
and amortisation 7,398 10,094

GOODWILL

Goodwill is presented below by sector of activity in Note 5.1.

Change
(€ thousands) 31/12/10   31/12/09

N / N-1 N / N-1
(%)

Events services 343,359 256,432 86,927 33.9%
% of total sales 47.2% 44.1%

Venue and event management 383,832 324,948 58,884 18.1%

% of total sales 52,8% 55,9%

 TOTAL GROUP 727,192   581,380 145,811   25.1%

� GL events   � Registration document 2010 � 87

PARENT COMPANY ACCOUNTS

NOTE 5 BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION

5.1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(€ thousands) 31/12/09   Increase Decrease
Translation
adjustment

s

Changes in
Group

structure &
reclassificat

ions

31/12/10

Intangible fixed assets

Goodwill - Services 74,352   724 9,446 84,522
Goodwill - Venue management and
events 306,463 755 (3,672) 480 21,353 325,379

Goodwill 380,815 755   (3,672) 1,204 30,799 409,902

Other intangible assets 65,035 2,648 (74) 4,548 1,322 73,478

Amortisation (18,555) (3,696) 52 (318) (451) (22,968)

Net value of other intangible assets  46,479 (1,048) (22)   4,230   871 50,511

Intangible fixed assets 427,294 (293)   (3,694) 5,434   31,670 460,413

The impact of changes in Group structure on goodwill reflects mainly the first time consolidation of Première Vision
and New Affinity. The valuation of goodwill on initial consolidation of these business combinations is not definitive
and may result in additional allocations within twelve months following the acquisition date.

Goodwill has been tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 – Impairment of assets, by applying the
discounted cash flow method at the level of cash generating units as described in note 2.5.5 Impairment of assets.

The perpetuity growth rate, risk-free rate and average cost of debt after tax used to estimate the recoverable
value are respectively 1.7%, 3.5% (EUROSWAP 10 years) and 3.21%.
The market risk premium applied (source: “Financial Professional database” at 31 December 2010) is 6% with a
beta coefficient of 100% for services and 92% for venue management and events.
The discount rate (WACC) used to take into account these figures is 9.44% for the Services CGU and 7.28% for
the Venue Management and Events CGU.

No impairment charges were recorded following these tests.

Sensitivity tests were performed on the main components i.e. the discount rate and the perpetuity growth rate.
The following table presents the results of these simulations by indicating the variances between the recoverable
value and the carrying value of the assets for the two Group CGUs:

(€ thousands) Services Venue management
and events

Sensitivity of the discount rate +1%   -1%   1%   -1%
Variances between the recoverable value and
the carrying value of assets 18,502 65,739 41,273 173,401

Sensitivity of the perpetuity growth rate +0.5%   -0.5%   +0.5%   -0.5%
Variances between the recoverable value and
the carrying value of assets 47,322 31,691 124,214 73,449

These sensitivity tests do not provide grounds for calling into question the net values retained.

� GL events   � Registration document 2010 � 88

PARENT COMPANY ACCOUNTS

5.2 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (EXCLUDING RENTAL ASSETS)

(€ thousands) 31/12/09   Increase Decrease
Translation
adjustment

s

Changes in
Group

structure &
reclassificati

ons

31/12/10

Land 310   4  314

Buildings 21,090 1,084 (196) 2 2,767 24,746

Cost 21,400 1,084   (196)   6   2,767   25,061

Accumulated depreciation and
provisions (7,502) (1,654) 61   (677)   (9,772)

Land and buildings - Net 13,898 (570)   (135)   6   2,090   15,290

(€ thousands) 31/12/09   Increase Decrease
Translation
adjustment

s

Changes in
Group

structure &
reclassificati

ons

31/12/10

Installations, machinery and
equipment 23,969 3,913 (814) 2,042 5,022 34,132

Other PPE 47,013 3,836 (587) 426 3,557 54,244

Other PPE/capital leases 1,448 227   1,675

PPE under construction 1,,,,919 6,169   (1,956) (12)   6,121

Cost 74,350 14,145   (3,357)   2,456   8,579   96,171
Installations, machinery and
equipment (12,972) (2,301) 1,025 (557) (4,288) (19,093)

Other PPE (29,886) (4,315) 517 (117) (3,156) (36,958)

Other PPE/capital leases (1,095) (208)   (1,302)
Accumulated depreciation and
provisions (43,952) (6,824) 1,542   (674)   (7,445) (57,353)

Other property, plant and
equipment  30,398 7,321   (1,815) 1,781   1,135   38,818

5.3 RENTAL ASSETS

(€ thousands) 31/12/09   Increase Decrease
Translation
adjustment

s

Changes in
Group

structure &
reclassificati

ons

31/12/10

Capitalised rental assets 121,575 25,531 (11,026) 1,055 5 137,140
Rental equipment/capital leases 1,157   1,157

Rental equipment inventories 9,678 534 (637) 5 (51) 9,530
Cost 132,411 26,065   (11,663) 1,060   (46)   147,827

Depr. capitalised rental assets (76,219) (14,531) 8,417 (525) (1) (82,860)
Depr. rental equipment / capital
leases (1,157)   (1,157)

Depr. and prov. rental inventories (3,238) (294) 197 (1) 135 (3,201)
Accumulated depreciation and
provisions (80,614) (14,825) 8,613   (526)   133   (87,219)

Net rental assets 51,,,,797 11,240   (3,050) 534   87   60,608

5.4 FINANCIAL AND OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

� GL events   � Registration document 2010 � 89

PARENT COMPANY ACCOUNTS

(€ thousands) 31/12/09   Increase Decrease Translation
adjustments

Changes in
Group structure

&
reclassifications

31/12/10

Available-for-sale securities 30,662 3,655 (1,090) (11) 3,976 37,192

Loans and receivables 19,188 4,069 (261) (106) 139 23,029

Impairment charges (3,096) (69)   (9) (3,174)
Financial and other non-current
assets 46,754 7,655   (1,351) (117)   4,106   57,047

5.5 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

Changes in investments in associates were as follows:

(€ thousands) 2010   2009

Value of securities at opening 11,109 11,277

Change in structure (11,292)

Dividends (509) (904)

Share of income in associates 1,086 736

Investments in associates 394   11,109

In 2010, changes in the Group structure reflect the full consolidation of Première Vision following the acquisition of
an additional 24.5% stake on 17 December 2010.

2010 financial aggregates of equity-accounted investments:

(€ thousands) CCIB Catering
SRL

SE Hôtel
S.Rothschild

Non-current assets 259 15,727

Current assets 2,238 5,254

Total assets 2,497   20,981

Shareholder' equity 1,216 3,753

Liabilities  1,281 17,228

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 2,497   20,981

Revenue 5,399   1,759

Net income 1,062   (285)

5.6 INVENTORIES & WORK IN PROGRESS

(€ thousands) 31/12/10   31/12/09

Consumables 6,629 4,792

Work-in-progress 5,425 4,781

Trade goods 1,939 1,371

Gross 13,993   10,944

Impairment charges (571) (642)

Inventories & work in progress 13,422   10,302

� GL events   � Registration document 2010 � 90

PARENT COMPANY ACCOUNTS

5.7 TRADE RECEIVABLES

(€ thousands) 31/12/10   31/12/09

Trade receivables 164,762 133,667

Impairment charges (9,171) (8,472)

Net trade receivables 155,591   125,195

Trade receivables have maturities of less than one year.

5.8 OTHER RECEIVABLES

(€ thousands) 31/12/10   31/12/09

Advances and down payments on outstanding orders 8,367 1,560

Social security receivables 992 1,031

Tax receivables 26,263 32,444
Current-account advances to non-consolidated
companies 10,033 3,147

Other trade receivables and equivalent 11,409 9,789

Deferred charges 20,785 17,239

Provisions for current accounts (591) (615)

Provisions for other receivables (326) (26)

Other receivables 76,932   64,569

All other receivables have maturities of less than one year.

5.9  DEFERRED TAXES

Deferred tax assets and liabilities by nature break down as follows:

(€ thousands) 31/12/09

Changes in
Group

structure and
fair value

adjustments
of financial
instruments

Translation
reserves

Income
(expense)  31/12/10

Other depreciation differences (1,188)  (6) (236) (1,430)

Loss carryforwards 6,540 140 193 1,141 8,014

Provisions 1,108   (529) 579

Retirement severance benefits 1,253 46  51 1,350

Organic fund and social housing tax 366 (1)  28 393

Employee profit sharing 648   161 809

Special excess depreciation 3   7 10

Other (410) (121) (75) 566 (41)

Total 8,319 64 112 1,189 9,684

Group loss carryforwards not taken into account in the calculation of deferred tax totalled €2,441,000. This
represents an unrecognised deferred tax of €595,000.

� GL events   � Registration document 2010 � 91

PARENT COMPANY ACCOUNTS

The breakdown between deferred tax assets and liabilities is as follows:

(€ thousands) 31/12/09

Changes in
Group

structure and
fair value

adjustments
of financial
instruments

Translation
reserves

Income
(expense)  31/12/10

Deferred tax assets 10,678 282 76 1,971 13,007

Deferred tax liabilities (2,359) (218) 36 (782) (3,323)
Net deferred tax assets
(liabilities) 8,319 64 112 1,189 9,684

[…]

10-01

Date of the general meeting authorising the issue of stock
options

19/05/2006 16/05/2008 24/04/2009

Date of the Board of Director’s meeting 13/12/2006 08/12/2008 05/03/2010

Number of shares available for subscription 8,000 121,000 45,000

Of which: number to the top 10 grantees 8,000 60,000 33,000

Of which: number of shares available for subscription by the
current members of the Executive Committee

-- 25 000 30 000

Number of directors concerned -- 5 000 5 000

Option exercise starting date 13/12/2008 08/12/2011 05/03/2013

End of the holding period 13/12/2010 08/12/2012 05/03/2014

Deadline for exercising the options 13/12/2011 08/12/2013 05/03/2015

Subscription price (€) 32.79 12.02 16.34

Number of shares subscribed (*) -- -- --

Remaining number of shares available for subscription 8,000 121,000 45,000

(*) At 4 March 2011, after recording the exercise of options by the Board of Directors' meeting of that date.

Information on bonus shares

Bonus share plan highlights:

 Plan 2 Plan 3

Date of the General Meeting authorising the issue of stock
options

16/05/2008 24/04/2009

Date of the Board of Director’s meeting 08/12/2008 05/03/2010

Number of shares available for subscription 88,700 70,675

Value on grant date 12.02 16.34

Of which: number of shares available for subscription by
current members of the Executive Committee

25,000 37,500

Number of directors concerned 5,000 5,000

Of which: number to the top 10 grantees 61,500 49,500

End of vesting period 08/12/2011 08/12/2012

End of selling restrictions (holding period) 08/12/2013 08/12/2014

Number of shares exercised  -- --

� GL events   � Registration document 2010 � 93

PARENT COMPANY ACCOUNTS

Share capital ownership structure

Breakdown of ownership of GL events’ share capital at year-end:

(number of shares) 31/12/10   31/12/09

 Polygone S.A. 10,147,859 56.62% 10,309,214 57.52%

 Banque de Vizille 905,602 5.05% 905,602 5.05%

 Corporate officers 155,587 0.87% 197,082 1.10%

 Free float 6,691,144 37.46% 6,511,842 36.33%

Total share capital 17,923,740 100....00000000% 17,923,740 100.00%

5.11.2 Reserves and additional paid in capital

Paid in capital represent the difference between the face value of securities issued and contributions received in
cash or in kind.

In 2010, changes in “Reserves and additional paid in capital” broke down as follows:

(€ thousands) 31/12/10

Opening reserves and additional paid in capital 211,522
2009 net income appropriation 25,236
Dividends (15,871)

Impact of fair value measurement of financial instruments 1,673
Impact of Revised IAS 27 (1,190)

Cancellation of treasury shares (844)
Stock option expenses 896

Closing reserves and additional paid in capital 221,422